interest rates based on Reuters) and by obtaining quotes
from dealers and brokers.

The following valuation methods for financial instruments
carried at fair value through profit or loss are distinguished:

•	 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities

•	 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included
within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived
from prices)

•	 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based
on observable market data (unobservable)

Level 1 fair valuation methods were used for €3.6 billion of
the long-term borrowings and €0.5 billion of the short-term
borrowings. All other fair values were determined using
level 2 fair valuation methods.

151AkzoNobel Report 2012  |  Financial statements  |  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Fair value per financial instruments category

Carrying value per IAS 39
category

In € millions
Carrying
amount

Out of scope
 of IFRS 7

Loans and
receivables/
other liabilities

At fair value
through profit
or loss

Total
carrying value Fair value

2011 year-end

Other financial non-current assets 1,187 860 327 – 327 338

Trade and other receivables 2,937 277 2,632 28 2,660 2,660

Cash and cash equivalents 1,635 – – 1,635 1,635 1,635

Total financial assets 5,759 1,137 2,959 1,663 4,622 4,633

Long-term borrowings 3,035 – 3,035 – 3,035 3,341

Short-term borrowings 494 – 494 – 494 496

Trade and other payables 3,369 1,217 2,130 22 2,152 2,152

Total financial liabilities 6,898 1,217 5,659 22 5,681 5,989

2012 year-end

Other financial non-current assets 1,748 1,428 320 – 320 335

Trade and other receivables 2,698 244 2,438 16 2,454 2,454

Cash and cash equivalents 1,752 – – 1,752 1,752 1,752

Total financial assets 6,198 1,672 2,758 1,768 4,526 4,541

Long-term borrowings 3,388 – 3,388 – 3,388 3,713

Short-term borrowings 662 – 662 – 662 678

Trade and other payables 3,242 1,240 1,990 12 2,002 2,002

Total financial liabilities 7,292 1,240 6,040 12 6,052 6,393

152 Notes to the consolidated financial statements  |  Financial statements  |  AkzoNobel Report 2012

Sensitivities

Sensitivity object Sensitivity, measured at year-end 2012 Hypothetical impact, net of tax

Foreign currencies:
We perform foreign currency sensitivity analysis by applying
an adjustment to the spot rates prevailing at year-end.
This adjustment is based on observed changes in the
exchange rate in the past and management expectation for
possible future movements. We then apply the expected
possible volatility to revalue all monetary assets and liabili-
ties (including derivative financial instruments) in a currency